44.3 45.8 46.8

29.0 27.7 25.7

19.1 21.4 27.0
10.2 6.1 5.3

22.3102.6
101.0

127.0

FY23 FY24 FY25

Personnel costs Other Technology Marketing Auswide Total

● Operating costs continue to be well managed with growth of 3.7% across MyState Bank and TPT Wealth

● The uplift of $26m primarily reflects the inclusion of Auswide for 4 months ($22.3m)

● Personnel costs uplift reflects increased FTE following the inclusion of Auswide staff

● Technology costs up $8.5m due to the inclusion of Auswide ($2.9m) and investment in key priorities, including the new mobile and
internet banking platform, regulatory and compliance projects and cyber risk initiatives

● Other expenses up due to the inclusion of Auswide

Operating costs

Operating costs ($m) 1

Increase

Decrease

Operating costs breakdown ($m) 1

+3.7%

Underlying expense growth well managed

11.2

7.6
2.90.5

22.3

Auswide

Marketing

Technology

Other

Personnel costs

1. Operating costs exclude merger related transaction and integration costs. FY25 includes Auswide Bank
from 19 February to 30 June 2025.

104.7

14

Pro forma Underlying NPAT for FY25

MyState Bank Auswide Bank
(pro forma) 2 TPT Wealth Corp. & Consol. MyState Group

Total operating income ($m) 139.5 99.1 14.8 0.1 253.5

Total operating expenses ($m) 93.3 78.0 11.3 0.1 182.7

Core earnings ($m) 1 46.2 21.1 3.5 - 70.8

Underlying NPAT ($m) 1 32.7 12.6 2.5 - 47.8

Net interest margin (%) 1.45% 1.53% n/a n/a 1.48%

Cost to income ratio (%) 1 66.9% 78.7% 76.3% n/a 72.1%

Total capital ratio (%) 18.3% 17.3% n/a n/a 17.5%

Core earnings ($m) 1

- Pre merger (c. 8-months) 11.2

- Post merger (c. 4-months) 9.9

Underlying NPAT ($m) 1

- Pre merger (c. 8-months) 6.5

- Post merger (c. 4-months) 6.1

Note:
1. Excludes impact of merger related transaction and integration costs.
2. Includes a 12-month contribution to NPAT on a pro forma basis

The FY25 pro forma results for the merged entity includes 12 months of earnings from Auswide Bank

● Pro forma operating income and expenses in FY25 form a baseline for the merged Group